

No. 24-13102

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PROPERTIES OF THE VILLAGES, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Florida, Ocala Division
(No. 5:24-cv-316) (The Hon. Timothy J. Corrigan)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, BUSINESS
ROUNDTABLE, TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS, AND
THE LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

JORDAN L. VON BOKERN
CHRISTOPHER J. WALKER
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20062

LIZ DOUGHERTY
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
1000 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, D.C. 20024

JEFFREY B. WALL
JUDSON O. LITTLETON
DANIEL J. RICHARDSON
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 956-7500
wallj@sullcrom.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae	1
Introduction.....	3
Argument.....	6
I. The FTC Act Does Not Authorize Binding Competition Regulations.....	6
A. The Text, Structure, And History Of The FTC Act Refute The Commission’s Claim Of Substantive Rulemaking Authority	7
B. The District Court’s Interpretation Of Section 6(g) Was Incorrect.....	14
II. The FTC Act Does Not Permit The Commission To Condemn All Noncompetes As Unfair Methods Of Competition	24
A. The Noncompete Rule Exceeds The Commission’s Authority Under Section 5.....	25
B. Under The Commission’s Interpretation, Section 5 Would Be Unconstitutional	29
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	31, 32
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	16, 17
<i>ATS Tree Servs., LLC v. FTC</i> , 2024 WL 3511630 (E.D. Pa. Jul. 23, 2024)	22
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	22
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. FTC</i> , 637 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 593 U.S. 230 (2021).....	19
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	26
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1045 (11th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	27
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	9
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC</i> , 729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984)	25
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	16

FTC v. Actavis,
570 U.S. 136 (2013).....26

FTC v. Superior Ct. Trial Lawyer’s Ass’n,
493 U.S. 411 (1990).....26

Gundy v. United States,
588 U.S. 128 (2019).....29

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935).....12

Jama v. ICE,
543 U.S. 335 (2005).....19

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
603 U.S. 369 (2024).....15

McWane, Inc. v. FTC,
783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015).....25

Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.,
498 U.S. 19 (1990).....28

Mourning v. Family Publ’ns. Serv., Inc.,
411 U.S. 356 (1973).....16, 17

National Petroleum Refiners v. FTC,
482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....19, 21, 22

NFIB v. OSHA,
595 U.S. 109 (2022).....15, 29

Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.,
784 F.3d 1417 (11th Cir. 1989).....26

Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. United States,
371 U.S. 296 (1963).....31

PDVSA U.S. Litig. Tr. v. LukOil Pan Americas LLC,
65 F.4th 556 (11th Cir. 2023)25

Pierce v. Fuller,
8 Mass. 223 (1811).....28

Regions Bank v. Legal Outsource PA,
936 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2019).....9

Ross v. Blake,
572 U.S. 632 (2016).....8

Ryan, LLC v. FTC,
2024 WL 3297524 (N.D. Tex. July 3, 2024)3

Ryan, LLC v. FTC,
2024 WL 3879954 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2024) 4, 10, 14, 15, 18

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
591 U.S. 197 (2020).....12

Snap-on Tools Corp. v. FTC,
321 F.2d 825, 837 (7th Cir. 1963).....28

Thorpe v. Housing Auth. of the City of Durham,
393 U.S. 268 (1969).....16

United States v. JS & A Grp., Inc.,
716 F.2d 451 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 19, 22

USFS v. Cowpasture River Preservation Assn.,
590 U.S. 604 (2020).....28

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022).....18

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....15, 18

STATUTES

15 U.S.C.

§ 45.....8, 23
 § 46.....8, 10
 § 57a.....12, 13, 20
 § 1604.....17

29 U.S.C. § 15617

47 U.S.C. § 303(b).....17

Act of Feb. 28, 1871, ch. 100, § 23, 16 Stat. 4408

Act of July 22, 1813, Ch. 16 § 4, 3 Stat. 22.....8

Federal Trade Commission Act Amendments of 1994, Pub. L.
 103-312 (1994).....13

Flammable Fabrics Act, amendment, Pub. L. 90-189 (1967)12

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, ch. 509,
 Pub. L. 69-803, 44 Stat. 1424 (1927).....9

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

120 Cong. Rec. 41,40719

H.R. Rep. 103-13814

S. Rep. 103-13013

REGULATIONS

Non-Compete Clause Rule,
 89 Fed. Reg. 38,342 (May 7, 2024)21, 24, 27, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annual Report of the Federal Trade Commission (1922).....11

Final Report on the Administrative Procedure Act: Monograph
 No. 6, The Federal Trade Commission (1939)11

FTC, <i>In the Matter of Guardian Services Industries, Inc.</i> (Dec. 4, 2024)	31
FTC, <i>Policy Statement Regarding the Scope of Unfair Methods of Competition</i> (Nov. 2022).....	30
Merrill & Watts, <i>Agency Rules with the Force of Law: The Original Convention</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 467 (2002).....	9
Milner, <i>Defining Unfair Methods of Competition in the Federal Trade Commission Act</i> , 2023 Wisc. L. Rev. 109 (2023)	25
Phillips, <i>Against Antitrust Regulation</i> , American Enterprise Inst. (Oct. 2022).....	11
Report of the Att’y Gen.’s Comm. on Admin. Pro (Jan. 22, 1941).....	9
Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	9
